
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL 
 
TO:  GCSD Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Peter Kampa, General Manager  
 
DATE: June 8, 2021  
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item 3Aii. General Managers Report  

Overview 
For the month of May 2021, we are pleased to report that the District continued diligently in advancing 
several projects and initiatives related to all of the services we provide.  This report will provide a 
highlight of the most noteworthy projects and as always, many of these items are contained on this 
agenda for Board action.   

Big Creek Clearwell 
The contractor has finally completed the interior and exterior recoating of the Big Creek Clearwell, and 
the tank has been inspected, disinfected and filled.   A leak occurred on an entrance hatch, so the tank 
had to be once again drained, disinfected and refilled.   Once the tank is full for a day, bacteriological 
samples are taken, and the tank placed in service once water quality is verified.   

The contractor will begin work on the Second Garrotte Tank rehabilitation once the operation of the Big 
Creek Plant is verified as operationally stable.    

Groveland/Big Oak Flat Sewer Collection Upgrades  
A mandatory prebid meeting was held on May 19 and attended by approximately six contractors.  Bids 
are due on June 9, 2021 at 2:00PM.  We are coordinating closely with PML and Tuolumne County Public 
Works to ensure that bidding contractors and the final project contractor are aware of the requirements 
and expectations of construction within PML and on county roads.  Once bids are tabulated and 
evaluated, a special meeting of the Board may be called to award the construction contract.  

Other Items 
LAFCO Budget and Workplan 2021 
Included in this report is the budget and workplan submitted to special districts and LAFCO 
members, which will be considered on their June 14, 2021 meeting agenda.  Please provide any 
comments to me regarding this workplan.   
 
Coordination with Tuolumne County CDD 



 

A meeting was held on June 2, 2021 with the county Community Development Director and 
Planning staff.   Following is an outline of what was presented in the meeting, although we 
understand it will take several more discussions to fully agree on the issues.   
 
Goal 1 
Never have to publicly address the Planning Commission or Board in opposition to a land use 
project to which services will be provided by a special district (written to address special districts 
in general, but could be applied specifically to GCSD if desired) 
  
Objectives 

• Develop the structure and process to actively engage special district service 
providers in the land use planning process to fully inform discretionary actions and 
ensure that local services will be provided at sustainable levels desired by the 
community now and in the future 

• Avoid litigation over land use projects and/or actions by Boards to deny service to 
approved projects 

• Create a more cohesive process where service providers feel part of building better 
communities 

• Gain broad support for projects, especially those that will enhance services 
  
Actions 

• Understand service level actions of the various districts and include/recommend in 
MSR development; address in project review process 

• Seek communication from districts regarding infrastructure or service availability 
weaknesses 

• Coordinate for project support where desirable and possible, including support for 
planning and implementation in areas of identified weaknesses 

a. CDBG funding priorities 
b. USDA funding 
c. US Dept of Commerce, EDA 
d. State Water Board 
e. IRWMP 
f. Sierra Nevada Conservancy 

• Involve districts in advance planning as if the services were to be delivered by a 
county department 

a. Initial project feasibility/development discussions 
b. Include the district in CEQA process if the service provider has discretion 

to approve or deny service to a project 
• Coordinate to work out controversial matters at the staff level prior to public release 



 

• Document the process in some form of White Paper/informational document 
  
Goal 2 
Integrate the Groveland CSD Community Facilities District (CFD) 2021-01 into the County land 
use processes and  
Secure County Board approval and Implementation of GCSD adopted Development Impact fees  
  
Objectives 

• Address impacts and/or needs for additional GCSD provided Park and Fire services 
through the implementation of a system of fees and taxes to ensure that service 
levels do not diminish with community growth 

• Avoid the need for individual service impact studies for each project as they are 
proposed, which will save time, money and places the responsibility of 
development of long term service level goals (and appropriate funding 
mechanisms) in the hands of the service provider   

• Develop the structure and process to efficiently integrate the CFD annexation 
process into the county's project planning and approval process 

• Establish a system of communication on the service demands of various land use 
types   

  
Actions 

• GCSD Board to adopt CDF Resolution of Intention to form CFD on June 8, 2021 
• GCSD Board to establish Public Hearing on adoption of the Development Impact 

Fees (likely later June hearing) 
• GCSD staff to coordinate with County to identify project/land use types requiring 

annexation into the CFD 
• GCSD to develop standard  approval condition s (language) for County review and 

use in approval staff memos for both annexation to the CFD and payment of 
development impact fees 

• Both county and GCSD develop and share documents to provide guidance on our 
respective processes 

• GCSD to provide County with required reports covering expenditure of the 
development impact fees 

 
 



GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVCIES DISTRICT 

BIG CREEK AND SECOND GARROTTE CLEARWELLS REHABILTIATION 

PROJECT 

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS MEETING 

May 19, 2021 @ 2:00 PM 

AGENDA 

I. INTRODUCTIONS 

II. CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS SNAPSHOT 

a. Total Project Cost (Contractor) 

b. Total Project Cost (Total Project) 

$3,118,200.00 

$3,954,200.00 

c. Budget Spent to Date (Contractor) 

d. Budget Spent to Date (Total Project) 

e. Total Project Contingency  

f. Contingency Used to Date 

$1,666,300.00 

$1,902,548.00 

$361,000.00 

$79,676.00 

g. Percentage Funding Used to Date (Contractor) 

h. Percentage Funding Used to Date (Total Project) 

i. Percent Contingency Used to Date 

53.4% 

48.1% 

22.1% 

j. Days for Completion 134 Working Days 

k. Elapsed Days 113 Working Days 

l. Remaining Days 21 Working Days 

III. CONSTRUCTION SITE REPORTS 

a. Progress to Date 

b. Contractor (1-MONTH LOOK AHEAD) 

IV. CHANGE ORDERS 

a. Fully Executed 

i. Change Order No. 1 – Additional Structural Repairs in Big Creek Clearwell 

($33,217.80 and 8 Additional Working Days) 

ii. Change Order No. 2 – Relocation of ARV to Adjacent Wye Fitting at Butler 

Way Pump Station (No Cost and 2 Additional Working Days) 

iii. Change Order No. 3 – Installation of Insulation in Both the Big Creek and 

Second Garrotte New Electrical Cabinets ($953.00 and No Working Days) 

iv. Change Order No. 4 – Inspection Sand Blast (Time & Material) 

($46,457.90 and 4 Additional Working Days) 



b. Received 

i. Pending Change Order No. 3 – Additional Work at Butler Way (Time & 

Material)  

ii. Pending Change Order No. 9 – Addition of Inlet ARV at Butler Way Pump 

Station (Negotiating)  

iii. Pending Change Order No. 10 – Oil Removal from Big Creek Clearwell 

Baffles (Negotiating)  

c. Requested 

i. Pending Change Order No. 11 – Upgrade of Pressure Transmitter  

ii. Pending Change Order No. 12 – Addition of Communications Between 

Butler Way Pump Station and Tank 1  

d. Denied  

i. Pending Change Order No. 1 – Oil in Tank ($48,539.00 and 14 additional 

Working Days) 

ii. Pending Change Order No. 6 – Lid Pin Holes Repairs ($14,200 and 2 

additional Working Days) 

V. SUBMITTAL REVIEW 

a. Approved Submittals 

i. Submittal No. 1 – 38 

b. Remaining Submittals 

i. None 

VI. REVIEW RFI LOG 

a. Responded RFI’s 

i. RFI No. 1 – 31, 33 - 35 

b. Pending RFI’s 

i. RFI No. 32 – Baffle Repairs  

VII. Claims 

a. Claim No. 1 – Oil in the Tank 

i. Responded 

b. Claim No. 2 – Additional Expenses Incurred for Big Creek Clearwell Coating  

i. Responded 

c. Claim No. 3 – Relocation of ARV at Butler Way Pump Station 

i. Claim Removed 



d. Claim No. 4 – Mill Scale in Big Creek Clearwell and Chlorine Contact Tank 

i. Responded  

VIII. PAYMENT REQUESTS 

a. Processed 

i. Disbursement Request No. 1 ($331,640.00) 

1. Received.   

ii. Disbursement Request No. 2 ($298,997.00) 

1. Received (Less than expected). 

iii. Disbursement Request No. 3 ($673,932.00) 

1. Estimate middle of May. 

iv. Disbursement Request No. 4 ($510,681.00) 

1. Estimated in July 

v. Disbursement Request No. 5  

1. Will receive on May 20, 2021.  

IX. PROJECT SCHEDULE 

i. Big Creek Site 

1. Tentative Final Completion – May 19, 2021 or May 20, 2021 

X. CONCERNS 

XI. ADJOURN 












	BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL
	Overview
	Big Creek Clearwell
	Groveland/Big Oak Flat Sewer Collection Upgrades
	Other Items




